

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 11-cv-10230 MLW

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,
and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-12049 MLW

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND
PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and JAMES
PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 12-cv-11698 MLW

**THE HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE'S
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS'S RESPONSE IN
QUALIFIED OPPOSITION TO LIEFF CABRASER'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
STAY OF EXECUTION ON JUDGMENT, PENDING APPEAL [DKT. 668]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authoritiesiii

Argument..... 1

I. The Second Revised Payment Plan makes practical sense in view of changed circumstances..... 2

II. To the extent Lieff can recover from other counsel, no irreparable harm exists. 3

III. To the extent that Lieff is correct that administration will take “years” no irreparable harm exists even if \$1.1 million must be paid from the class. 5

IV. The 2020 Fee Order does not contain monetary sanctions, thus Lieff’s appeal apparently raises no substantial question as to fee allocation. 5

V. Lieff double-counts its selfish interests as the public interests..... 8

VI. Class members have an interest in the money Lieff hopes to win from them..... 9

VII. Even if recovery must come from the class and only the class, and even if little residual remains in the common fund, Lieff’s harm is still not irreparable. 12

Conclusion.....13

Certificate of Service15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig., No. 08 MDL 1963,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131315 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 5, 2014) 12

Borey v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
934 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1991). 3

Boston Taxi Owners Ass'n v. City of Boston,
187 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D. Mass. 2016) 8

Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki,
188 F. Supp. 2d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2002) 9

First State Ins. Group v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
402 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 6

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 3, 5, 9

Miller v. LeSea Broad.,
927 F. Supp. 1148 (E.D. Wis. 1996)..... 9

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 3, 5, 9

Respect Me. PAC v. McKee,
622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 5

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 13

SEC v. Biochemics, Inc.,
435 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D. Mass. 2020) 8

S.S. Body Armor I, Inc. v. Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP,
927 F.3d 763 (3d Cir. 2019) 9

As allowed by the Court (Dkt. 669), the Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute's Center for Class Action Fairness ("CCAF") files this Response in Qualified Opposition to Lief Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein LLP's ("Lief's") Motion for a Partial Stay of Execution on Judgment, Pending Appeal ("Motion," Dkt. 668).
